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(a) Hte progress in acquisition of a helicopter tleet for Oil and Natllral Gas
Commission;

(0) wlnt wac; the need for re<)pen~

ing Owg ti.ltions with the prospective suppliers; and

(c. how many of the prosp:!cti ~e suppliers have offered conct!s ion'll credit arrangements for the deal 1

THE MINISTER OF Dl!FENCE
" (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN) ; (a) to (c)

Fi nal round of negotiations for the acquisition of h.!iicopters for the Oil and Natural Gas C.)mmission IS

presently under
gotiations are
question of their
arise.

way. Si nce the
still continuing
reopening does

ne-
the
not

Government of NK has offered to cover the cost of procurement of Westland WG-30 helicopters for the ONGC nnder a grant. Government of France has a150 offered concessional credit arrangement for Aerospatiablc helicopters.

Security Lapse! at Srinagar Ariport

*469. SHRI INDRAHT GUPTA
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL A VIA TIOM be pleased to state ~

(a) whether CBI iovestig.uion .
have disclosed that approximately, .
1.000 persons holding entry passes, had unrestri~,ed access to Srinagar airport during the recent airbus Ilijackin incident;

(b) by 'wh()m sllch passes were i8911ed and to whom and

(c) whether IIAY action ha~ been ta'ken against those responsible for such serious security lapse?

THE MINISTER OF STAT! 01'
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI KHtJR-SHEED ALAM '~Ilt\M): <a) t . (c)

The C.B.L , COltdllcting an investi-
~a rion IAto the hijackios incident incJudioc the is~ue of security passes. Action to be taken ag!l illst those respon ible (or secllrity hpse (s~ would be decided 0 the re liltS of the investigation ..

ExpaRsioD of Peel medu Airport, Coha·
lJatore, TamiJ Nadu

11<470. SHRI ERA MOHA :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATJON be pleased to state:

(a, whether laRd has b~en acquired. for tile expansion of PeeJamedu Airport.
Coimbatore in Tamil Nadu and the
~molIInt al~ocated {or cQlDpletiDi the c.xpansi~n . and

(b~ !the time by which thiS e·
an ion work i likely to be completed '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTR Y OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI KHUR.
SHEED ALAM KHAN) : (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. The laRd for extension <N the existing cUDway bas been .aQ4u;red~

A provision of Rs. 15.00 lakhs has been maCile ia "be An~uaJ PlaA 1984...&5 for t e development 0( the a4·f.,Port 'f.be work is likely t() ~e cel1ljJJc<ted jill dlle Seventh Pla.ll perjod .. )

/

lo.\ppointRlen of Chairman of State B ••
of India

·"71~ SHRI T,S .. NEGI ~

SHRI SA TISH AGARWAL:

Will the Minister
be pleased to state :

f PINANC!!

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to number of odisclosur~ in the 'Onlooker- dated
~-22 June, 1984 co.cer iq ". Stato
Bank of todi a ;

b) whether Government will eon ..
ide-r its decision on appointment


\

47 Wrlllen)l."s"er:J AUGUST 24. 19'F4 Written Answer~ I 48

Chairman of State Bank of India }l}I the light of t~se d.sclQsures ; Mld

(c) whether GbvernmeEl~ alla propose to c.eate a cell in tfie lJ ion Public Service Commissio!l for all top appointments if) the pui\)lic 3etor 1

I

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY) : ~) Yes ,.
Sir"

{OJ Appoint'ment of Ch irmatJ of State Bank of India is is made b:r Central Governmenl in consnlta tion with R~serve Bank of India. The appOif)tnlCJ'!lt win be mad~ after ta14irg into aCCOOlnt aU llekvan·t f~ttors·.

(c) There IS no' ~ucb proposal ..

Delay in ImplementatioR of Modernisati-0ll Pro&ramme of NTC MiUs

*472. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :-
SMRI D.M. PUTTE
GOWDA:

WiH the MinisteF Q{ COMMERCE
I>e pleased to state' :

(a) wnetner rhe eng}l[].:!er irrg con:..
tra.cting agencies or.civi I con$raclors, engaged by tbe NatiONal Textile C~rp0ratj,Oll Lifllited and tM subsidia-Ii for canying (lut jobs, oonder the

• Approved Mod-crnisation Programme,.
have been by and large :fa ilin9 to' execute ¢ontracts for dearth of regula.&:'

. payments· of their bills as a result of whicb the emire plan for modernisa l10n. is , getting defayecd ;

(b) whetft'e'r 'JIl1'6St of C'on'tracr~
were awarded wi,lhoot a· provision for escalation of prices which is also re ...
suIting in to' de I a,y ~r. CX>eClL~i 01) o:f con'" tracts ~ and •

(c) if S<1, tile
action being taken
u .isting contractors

(acts thereof and
to provide the

cost escalation'

\

jncl~diIl8 s·ta t D tory in~rea5c in prite,g;
f)f sleel and Othef steel mete~ial9 for 'lukkeniJlg the iJJnplemen.a tion of modernisatioJl) pr()grarnmc f)f varit)Ul;l mills parti~ulaJ'ly l110se locat~d in Estern R gion, UUl·! Pradell.h and Madhya Pradesh 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY ·OF COMMERCE
(SHRI ' P ,A. SANGMA) : (a) No,.
Sir. By and large, the jmpJ.emcfltatiol1' of the approved .m fldernsa tion pro ...
gramme for tbe mills \H'leer N. T. C. j g.

is being £arried 01·t·1} a phased manner, without gel.aY5-.

(b) and (c) The 7le d for a plovi -
3ion for pri~e escalation ill the civil con ...
HaclS awarded by NTC j,s n~t fclt, a~

these ~re g.eJ;lcrally tiH1C-IDOUn,d, with;
the r sponsibility for procuring and pro'Viding thl:! two vital censtnJcliol) materials, viz., cement and steel ,.
les'tiJ)~ with [he NTC stlbsig iaries ..
Any im:reasc, stattltory or v l i1(1 v. isc,..
';n the costs of construction material s;-
is thudon, gVflle by the NTC.

. As the imp.Jementafion of sal'lctiofl<.:d modernisation progra.nmc for the mills. of NTC located 1~ all .he regions of the COHn try .3 being G'Hfi,e~ OU~ without delays, the qucstj·on of ~llakil1g:

special pdce escala ti cTl PIOVISI(\i., in civil contracts for .mill in the;
Eastern It'gion ,. Uttar Pradesh OJ(

Madhya Prauellh, does, nl9t cuise ,

Workers Co-operative St'hcmc for ManagemeHt of Mills

*473. SHIH R.L.F. VERMA ;
Will the Minister gf COMMERCE ,be-:
plea ed Ui) sta t·e ~ . ....

(a) the t~.xtife unit:} in die coun .....
try which ' are already entrusted to'
.workers cooperatives' for managemen il. and which are expected to 11>0 handed oVe;:r ~o the workers fef l"omni na ;

(b) . whether Goverml1cnt are COll-

5ideIing to extend the ' cen~ept G>r
\ -

